



THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY

No. 9,889 — WEDNESDAY, JULY 28, 1948.

Published by Authority.

PART I.—GENERAL.

PROCLAMATIONS BY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL.

Post Office Ordinance (Chapter 146).

L. D.—O. 46/47.

G. G.O.—C. 126/48.

BY HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL.
A PROCLAMATION.]

Section 24 : In section 24 (as amended by the Proclamation published in *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947), for the words "charged with the subject of Home Affairs", substitute the words "to whom the administration of the Police Department is assigned".



HENRY MOORE.

Pearl Fisheries Ordinance (Chapter 169).

KNOW ye that by virtue of the powers vested in me by section 8 of the Ceylon Independence Order in Council, 1947, I, Henry Monck-Mason Moore, Governor-General, do by this Proclamation order as follows :—

Section 13 : In sub-section (3), for the word "Government", substitute the word "Crown".

- (1) The Ordinances mentioned in the First Schedule to this Proclamation shall have effect subject to the modifications, additions and adaptations specified in that Schedule.
- (2) The subsidiary legislation mentioned in the Second Schedule to this Proclamation shall have effect subject to the modifications, additions and adaptations specified in that Schedule.
- (3) The aforesaid modifications, additions and adaptations shall come into effect forthwith.
- (4) Notwithstanding anything in this Proclamation, all Proclamations, Orders, rules, regulations, by-laws, appointments, acts or things issued, made or done under any provision of written law, modified, added to or adapted by this Proclamation and heretofore in force, shall continue in force and shall for all purposes have the same force and effect as though the same had been issued, made or done under such provision as modified, added to or adapted by this Proclamation.

The Public Officers (Retirement) Ordinance (Chapter 253).

In the long title, for "PUBLIC OFFICERS", substitute "PUBLIC OFFICERS AND JUDICIAL OFFICERS".

Section 1 : For "Public Officers" substitute "Public and Judicial Officers".

Section 2 : (1) In sub-section (1) for "Governor" substitute "Governor-General".

(2) In sub-section (2) (c) for "Governor" substitute "the authority competent to make the respective appointments".

(3) Throughout the section and in the marginal note thereto, for "public officers" substitute "public or judicial officers".

Immediately after section 2, add the following new section :—

Interpretation. 3. In this Ordinance, "judicial officer" and "public officer" have the same meaning as in the Ceylon (Constitution) Order in Council, 1946.

The General Loan and Inscribed Stock Ordinance (Chapter 288).

Section 28 : For the words "His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the Colonies", substitute the words "a Secretary of State", and for the words "the Secretary of State", substitute the words "a Secretary of State".

Section 30 : For the words "the Secretary of State", substitute the words "a Secretary of State".

By His Excellency's command,

J. A. MULHALL,
Secretary to the Governor-General.

Colombo, July 24, 1948.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

First Schedule.

Civil Procedure Code (Chapter 86).

Section 456 : Immediately after sub-section (3), add the following new sub-section :—

"(4) In this Chapter, "the Crown" means the Crown in right of or in respect of His Majesty's Government in Ceylon."

Marriage Registration Ordinance (Chapter 95).

Section 3 : In sub-section (2), for all the words from "The Governor" to "such appointment", substitute the words "Any person other than the Government Agent of a province may be appointed to be or to act as a Provincial Registrar for that province in place of or in addition to the Government Agent and any person other than the Assistant Government Agent of a district may be appointed to be or to act as an Assistant Provincial Registrar for that district in place of or in addition to the Assistant Government Agent ;".

The Patents Ordinance (Chapter 123).

First Schedule : In Form D, for "Governor" substitute "Governor-General".

975—J. N. 13560-2,278 (7/48)

Land Development Ordinance (Chapter 320).

Section 130 : In sub-section (1), omit the words "with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance".

Agricultural and Industrial Credit Corporation Ordinance, No. 19 of 1943.

Section 7 : In sub-section (1), for the words "Minister of Finance and of Minister", substitute the words "the Minister, the Minister of Agriculture and Lands and the Minister of Industries, Industrial Research and Fisheries".

Section 17 : For the word "Governor" wherever it occurs in that section, substitute the word "Minister".

Section 18 : (1) For sub-section (1), substitute the following new sub-section :—

"(1) Subject as hereinafter provided, any officer of Government may, by name or by office, be authorised in writing by any Minister referred to in section 7 (1) either generally to attend all meetings of the Board, or specially to attend any particular meeting of the Board, on his behalf :

Provided that the same officer of Government shall not attend any such meeting on behalf of more than one such Minister."

ජාතික පුස්තකාල හා ප්‍රකාශන මධ්‍යස්ථානය

(2) In sub-section (2), for the words "on behalf of the Minister of Finance or of the Minister", substitute the words "on behalf of any Minister referred to in section 7 (1)", and for the words "the Minister of Finance or the Minister, as the case may be", substitute the words "that Minister".

(3) In the marginal note, for the words "Minister of Finance and Minister", substitute the word "Ministers".

Section 25: For the words "Minister of Finance", substitute the word "Minister".

*Marriage Registration (Amendment) Ordinance,
No. 34 of 1946.*

Section 1: For the word "Governor", substitute the word "Minister", and for the word "Proclamation", substitute the word "Order".

Section 3: In the new section 2A set out therein, for all the words from "It shall be lawful" to "to appoint", substitute the words "There may from time to time be appointed".

Section 4: For sub-section (5) of the new section 3 set out therein, substitute the following new sub-section:—

"(5) There may be specially appointed for any revenue district a District Registrar or Additional District Registrar in place of the Officer specified in that behalf in sub-section (2) or sub-section (3), as the case may be".

Crown Lands Ordinance, No. 8 of 1947.

Part IV: In Part IV, for "Governor" wherever it occurs, substitute "Governor-General", and for "Governor's", substitute "Governor-General's".

Section 92: For the words "The Governor may appoint", substitute the words "There may be appointed", and in the marginal note, for the words "Power of the Governor to appoint", substitute "Appointment of".

Second Schedule.

Subsidiary Legislation.

The Gemming Ordinance (Chapter 164).

*Rules under Section 8, Subsidiary Legislation,
Volume III, Page 18.*

Rule 3: For rule 3, substitute the following new rule:—

"3. There may be appointed a person to be an Inspector of Mines for the purposes of the Ordinance."

The Land Development Ordinance (Chapter 320).

REGULATIONS UNDER SECTION 155, 156 AND 157.

Subsidiary Legislation, Volume III, page 577.

Regulation 5: In paragraph (2) (iii), for the words "imposed by the Governor", substitute the words "lawfully imposed".

Regulation 6: For the word "Governor", wherever it occurs, substitute "Governor-General".

Regulation 16: For the word "Governor", substitute the word "Minister".

Regulation 16A: Omit regulation 16A.

The Air Navigation (Colonies, Protectorates and Mandated Territories) Order, 1927.

*The Air Navigation (Customs) Regulations, 1938, published
in Gazette No. 8,387 of August 12, 1938.*

Regulation 9: For the word "Governor", substitute the word "Minister of Finance", and for the word "Proclamation", substitute the word "Order".

Regulation 12: For the word "Governor", substitute the words "Minister of Finance".